A DRAFT RESOLUTION COMMENDING PENGUE-RUYU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL STUDENT FOR GARNERING BRONZE MEDALIST IN THE LOWER PRIMARY CATEGORY DURING THE CONDUCT OF THE ONLINE 3RD INTERNATIONAL VEDIC MATHEMATICS OLYMPIAD (IVMO) 2023 ELEMENTARY DIVISION ON/NOVEMBER 25, 2023

HON. TURSO V. MANGADA

WHEREAS, Article II, Section 17 of the Philippine Constitution provides that the State shall give priority to education, science and technology, arts, culture, and sports to foster patriotism and nationalism, accelerate social progress, and promote total human liberation and development;

WHEREAS, the International Vedic Mathematics Olympiad (IVMO) is an international competition in speed, problem-solving, mathematical acumen and Vedic Maths techniques;

WHEREAS, IVMO, a global non-profit organization registered as a Charity in the UK was established in early 2016 to promote, disseminate research, and support the system of Vedic Mathematics internationally;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes the efforts of its young citizens and institutions towards excellence and distinction that bring honor to the City, worthy of admiration and merit;

WHEREAS, the Pengu-Ruyu Elementary School student who joined the online 3rd International Vedic Mathematics Olympiad (IVMO) 2023 on November 25, 2023 garnered the Bronze Medalist in the Lower Primary Category;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government commends the administration, faculty, coaches and students/pupil awardees of the Pengu-Ruyu Elementary School for his remarkable performance that has made Tuguegarao City proud by virtue of its achievement, truly worthy of the 9th City Council's commendation thereby upholding Tuguegarao City as the Center for Excellence in Education and affirming the quality education the said school provides for its learners.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED, to PENGUE-RUYU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL STUDENT for garnering the Bronze medal in the Lower Primary Category during the conduct of the online 3rd International Vedic Mathematics Olympiad (IVMO) 2023 High School Division on November 25, 2023.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to Pengu-Ruyu Elementary School for information.